DRAFT RESOLUTION 2023- 595

AMENDMENT TO RESIDENTIAL WASTE COLLECTION SERVICES CONTRACT

This Amendment to The Residential Waste Collection Services Contract (this "Extension Amendment") is made and entered into effective July 1, 2023 (the "Amendment Effective Date") by and between BFI Waste Services, LLC dba Republic Services of Chattanooga ("Contractor"), and the Town of Walden, Tennessee ("Town").

RECITALS

- A. Contractor and Town entered into a Residential Waste Collection Services Contract effective May of 2015 (the "Agreement").
- B. Contractor and Town now desire to modify the Agreement as more fully set forth below.

AGREEMENT

Now therefore, for good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which the parties acknowledge, including but not limited to the mutual and dependent promises contained herein, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Pricing</u>. Paragraph 1. of the Agreement is hereby modified to add the following. "Effective July 1, 2023 the rate per home will be \$24.70 per home for the provision of Services. An annual increase of three percent (3%) for all services will be added annually during the term of the Agreement on the Agreement Effective Date."
- 2. <u>Capitalized Terms</u>. The parties agree that capitalized terms not otherwise defined in this Extension Amendment shall have the meaning set forth in the Agreement.
- 3. <u>Continuing Effect</u>. Except as specifically amended by this Extension Amendment, all other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. In the event of a conflict in meaning between the Agreement and this Extension Amendment, this Extension Amendment shall prevail.
- 4. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Extension Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which combined shall constitute one and the same instrument. Facsimile and/or electronic copies of the parties' signatures shall be valid and treated the same as original signatures.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have entered into this Extension Amendment to be effective as of the Amendment Effective Date.

BFI Waste Services, LLC

Town of Walden, Tennessee

By:	By:
Name:	Name:
Title:	Title:
Date:	Date: